Remeasurement (gains)/ loss recognised in other comprehensive income:

Changes in the present value of the defined
benefit obligation are as follows:

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan. Every employee who has completed five years or more of service is eligible for gratuity on
cessation of employment and it is computed in accordance with the rules as prescribed under the payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.

In accordance with applicable India laws, the Company provides gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan ("Gratuity Plan") covering certain
categories of employees. The Gratuity Plan provides a lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement or termination of employment. The
amount of payment is based on the respective employee's last drawn salary and the years of employment with the Company.

The following tables summarize the components of net benefits expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss and the funded status and
amounts recognized in the balance sheet for the respective plans.

Net expense recognised in employee benefit expenses

FINOVA  CAPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN- U65993RJ2015PTC048340

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended Year ended
 31 March, 2022  31 March, 2021

a. Discount rate 7.25% 6.80%
b. Salary escalation rate 5.00% 5.00%
c. Withdrawal rate 5.00% 5.00%
d. Mortality IALM 2012-14 IALM 2012-14

Sensitivity Analysis:
 31 March 2022  31 March 2021

Rs./Lakhs Rs./Lakhs
a. Effect of 1% change in assumed discount rate

+1% increase 93.34   54.96
- 1% decrease 115.28   68.57

b. Effect of 1% change in assumed salary escalation rate
+1% increase 115.43   68.63
- 1% decrease 93.06   54.81

c. Effect of 1% change in assumed withdrawal rate
+ 1% increase 103.71   60.90
- 1% decrease 102.68   61.26

30 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair values of Financial Instruments not measured at fair value

Valuation techniques

Fair values of hierarchy
The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the company's asset and liabilities.

Fair value
through
profit and
loss

Fair Value
through other
comprehensive
income

Amortised
cost

Total carrying
value

Total fair value

Rs. /Lakh Rs. /Lakh Rs. /Lakh Rs. /Lakh Rs. /Lakh

21,663.84   -   -   21,663.84   21,663.84
Cash and cash equivalents -   -   6,558.43   6,558.43   6,558.43

[…]

The Company is subject to interest rate risk, primarily since it lends to customers at rates and for maturity years that may differ
from funding sources. Interest rates are highly sensitive to many factors beyond control, including the monetary policies of the
Reserve Bank of India, deregulation of the financial sector in India, domestic and international economic and political conditions,
inflation and other factors. In order to manage interest rate risk, the Company seek to optimize borrowing profile between short-
term and long-term loans. The Company adopts funding strategies to ensure diversified resource-raising options to minimize cost
and maximize stability of funds. Assets and liabilities are categorized into various time buckets based on their maturities and asset
liability management committee supervise an interest rate sensitivity report periodically for assessment of interest rate risks.

As at 31 March, 2022 As at 31 March, 2021

FINOVA  CAPITAL PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN- U65993RJ2015PTC048340

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ParticularsParticulars Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value
Rs. /Lakhs Rs. /Lakhs Rs. /Lakhs Rs. /Lakhs

Borrowings (Floating)
Increase in basis points (+/- 1%) (471.84)   (471.84)   (147.52)   (147.52)
Decrease in basis points (+/- 1%) 471.84   471.84   147.52   147.52

(f) Operational risk

(g) Foreign currency risk

(h) ECL Sensitivity to future economic condition

Rs./Lakh Rs./Lakh
Gross carrying amount of loans 94,829.41   58,592.07
Reported ECL 1,172.86   834.07
Reported ECL coverage 1.24% 1.42%

Reported ECL including Management Overlay 1,172.86   834.07
Management Overlay 360.00   400.44
Reported ECL excluding Management overlay 812.86   433.63

ECL amounts for alternate scenario
Upside Scenario (10%) 894.15   476.99
Downside Scenario (10%) 731.57   390.27

ECL coverage ratio by scenario

Upside Scenario (10%) 0.94% 0.81%
Downside Scenario (10%) 0.77% 0.67%

As at
31 March, 2022

As at
 31 March, 2021

Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates may have an impact on the statement of profit and loss, the statement of change in
equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets/liabilities are denominated in a currency other
than the functional currency of the Company.

The increase/ (decrease) in foreign currency exchange rates are not expected to have any significant impact in these financial statements.

Year Ended 31 March, 2022

The Company recognizes that operational risk event types that have the potential to result in substantial losses includes Internal